

FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2011-CA-1540

ECETRA N. AMES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
versus

JOHN B. OHLE, III, J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO. f/k/a BANK ONE CORPORATION, DOUGLAS STEGER, AND KENNETH A. BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

CIVIL PROCEEDING

**Appeal from the Civil District Court,
Parish of New Orleans, State of Louisiana
Docket No. 2011-440
The Hon. Ethel S. Julien, Judge**

**ORIGINAL APPELLEE BRIEF OF JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.
f/k/a/ BANK ONE CORPORATION**

THOMAS DURKIN
STEPHEN J. KANE
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: 312/782-0600
Facsimile: 312/701-7711

JOHN W. HITE III (T.A. 17611) (A.C.)
Salley, Hite, Rivera & Mercer, LLC
One Canal Place
365 Canal Street, Suite 1710
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: 504/566-8800
Facsimile: 504/566-8828

Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase & Co. f/k/a Bank One Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Judge Julien Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff's Claims As Prescribed	8
A. Plaintiff's claims are subject to prescriptive periods of no longer than five years.....	8
B. All of plaintiff's claims are prescribed on the face of the petition.....	12
C. <i>Contra non valentem</i> does not make plaintiff's claims timely.....	12
II. Judge Julien's Decision Can Be Affirmed On Other Grounds.....	21
A. Collateral estoppel bars plaintiff's <i>contra non valentem</i> claim.....	21
B. Plaintiff's claims are perempted under the Louisiana Trust Code	26
C. The petition does not state a cause of action against Bank One	29
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 96-1603 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/18/97), 703 So. 2d 36	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fred's Inc.</i> , 2009-2275 (La. 1/19/10), 25 So. 3d 821.....	4, 24
<i>Ames v. Ohle</i> , 2010 WL 5055893 (E.D. La. Dec. 1, 2010).....	passim
<i>Anowi v. Nguyen</i> , 11-468 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/13/11), 2011 WL 6187110	13
<i>Bass v. Parkwood Hosp.</i> , 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Baumeister v. Plunkett</i> , 95-2270 (La. 5/21/96), 673 So. 2d 994.....	29, 31
<i>Bell v. Demax Mgmt.</i> , 2001-0692 (La. App. 4 Cir. 7/24/02), 824 So. 2d 490	9, 10, 12
<i>Black v. Whitney Nat'l Bank</i> , 618 So. 2d 509 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Boulos v. Morrison</i> , 503 So. 2d 1 (La. 1987)	33
<i>Bourdais v. New Orleans</i> , 485 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Brown v. Drillers, Inc.</i> , 93-1019 (La. 1994), 630 So. 2d 741.....	34
<i>Brown v. Schreiner</i> , 2010-1436 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/9/11), 2011 WL 5394732	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Burge v. N.W. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2008-1396 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/3/09), 14 So. 3d 616	35
<i>Copeland v. Wasserstein, Perella & Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Costello v. Citibank (S. D.)</i> , 45,518 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/29/10), 48 So. 3d 1108	9, 16
<i>Daly v. Reed</i> , 95-2445 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/15/96), 669 So. 2d 1293	33, 34
<i>dela Vergne v. dela Vergne</i> , 99-0364 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/17/99), 745 So. 2d 1271	10
<i>Dominion Exploration v. Waters</i> , 2007-0386 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/14/07), 972 So. 2d 350	15
<i>Drouant v. Jones</i> , 2002-0356 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/26/02), 834 So. 2d 518	23
<i>Dufresne v. Dufresne</i> , 10-963 (La. App. 5 Cir. 5/10/11), 65 So. 3d 749	21
<i>Eastin v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 2003-1030 (La. 2004), 865 So. 2d 49	18
<i>Fasullo v. Finley</i> , 2000-2659 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/21/01), 782 So. 2d 76	29
<i>Forbes v. Eagleton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D. Pa. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 228 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Gallant Inv. v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 2008-1404 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/13/09), 7 So. 3d 12	10, 11
<i>Griffin v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 935954 (W.D. La. Apr. 7, 2009)	27
<i>Harvey v. Dixie Graphics</i> , 593 So. 2d 351, 354 (La. 1992).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hepler v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 239 So. 2d 669 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1970)	30
<i>Hogg v. Chevron USA,</i> 2009-2632 (La. 7/6/10), 45 So. 3d 991.....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Choates,</i> 42,424 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/22/07), 963 So. 2d 1089	9
<i>Jordan v. Employee Transfer Corp.,</i> 509 So. 2d 420 (La. 1987).....	17
<i>Kovian v. Fulton Cnty. Nat'l Bank,</i> 100 F. Supp. 2d 129 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	32
<i>Kroger Co. v. L.G. Barcus & Sons,</i> 44,200 (La. App. 2 Cir. 6/17/09), 13 So. 3d 1232	11
<i>Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n,</i> 901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Calcasieu Corr. Ctr.,</i> 2000-878 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/6/00), 795 So. 2d 346	13
<i>Lycon, Inc. v. Weatherford Artificial Lift Sys.,</i> 02-318 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/2/02), 827 So. 2d 1283	24, 25
<i>Marin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> 2009-2368 (La. 10/19/10), 48 So. 3d 234.....	passim
<i>Matthews v. Bank One Corp.,</i> 44,818 (La. App. 2 Cir. 10/28/09), 25 So. 3d 952	9, 11
<i>Metairie III v. Poche' Constr., Inc.,</i> 2010-0353 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/29/10), 49 So. 3d 446	27
<i>Metro Elec. & Maint., Inc. v. Bank One Corp.,</i> 05-1045 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/1/06), 924 So. 2d 446.....	12, 16
<i>Miley v. Consol. Gravity Drainage Dist. No. 1,</i> 93-1321 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/12/94), 642 So. 2d 693	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morse v. Bank One,</i> 2005 WL 3541037 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 2005)	28, 29
<i>Muhammad v. New Orleans Police Dep't,</i> 2002-0306 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/26/02), 822 So. 2d 183	10
<i>Nathan v. Carter,</i> 372 So. 2d 560 (La. 1979).....	20
<i>Netherland v. Ethicon, Inc.,</i> 35,229 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/5/02), 813 So. 2d 1254	13
<i>Oman v. Davis Sch. Dist.,</i> 194 P.3d 956 (Utah 2008).....	26
<i>Philan Ins. Ltd. v. Frank B. Hall & Co.,</i> 748 F. Supp. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	32
<i>Reed v. House of Décor,</i> 468 So. 2d 1159 (La. 1985).....	29
<i>Richards v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Port of New Orleans,</i> 2010-1171 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/2/11), 57 So. 3d 1135	22, 23, 26
<i>Richardson v. Capital One, N.A.,</i> 11-30 (La. App. 5 Cir. 6/14/11), 2011 WL 2328017	9
<i>Samour v. La. Casino Cruises,</i> 2001-0831 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/27/02), 818 So. 2d 171	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Sampay v. Morton Salt Co.,</i> 395 So. 2d 326 (La. 1981).....	34
<i>Sanderson v. First Nat'l Bank,</i> 98-352 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/18/98), 723 So. 2d 1036	11
<i>Southern v. Bank One,</i> 32,105 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/18/99), 740 So. 2d 775	28
<i>State v. Touchet,</i> 1999-1416 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/5/00), 759 So. 2d 194	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stroik v. Ponseti</i> , 96-2897 (La. 9/9/97), 699 So. 2d 1072.....	24, 25
<i>Tarus v. Borough of Pine Hill</i> , 916 A.2d 1036 (N.J. 2007).....	26
<i>Teague v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-1384 (La. 1/1/08), 974 So. 2d 1266.....	28, 29
<i>Teamsters Local 282 Pension Trust Fund v. Angelos</i> , 762 F.2d 522 (7th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Thomas v. N. 40 Land Dev.</i> , 2004-0610 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/26/05), 894 So. 2d 1160	19, 31
<i>United States v. Ohle</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	35, 36
<i>Walker v. City of Huntsville</i> , 62 So. 2d 474 (Ala. 2010).....	26
<i>Walton Constr. Co. v. G.M. Horne & Co.</i> , 2007-0145 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/20/08), 984 So. 2d 827	34
<i>Warden v. Barnett</i> , 2001 WL 422590 (5th Cir. Mar. 29, 2001).....	16
<i>Where Angels Tread, Ltd. v. Dansby</i> , 37,689 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/24/03), 855 So. 2d 906	33
<i>Williams Elecs. Games v. Barry</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	32
<i>Williams v. City of Jacksonville Police Dep't</i> , 599 S.E.2d 422 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	26
<i>Winn Fuel Serv. v. Booth</i> , 45,207 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/14/10), 34 So. 3d 515	9
<i>Woolard v. Atkinson</i> , 43,322 (La. App. 2 Cir. 7/16/08), 988 So. 2d 836	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wright v. Larson</i> , 42,101 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/2/07), 956 So. 2d 202	28
STATUTES	
La. Civ. Code Article 1803	34
La. Civ. Code Article 3076	34
La. Civ. Code Article 3492	passim
La. Civ. Code Article 3499	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 6:1124.....	9, 11, 12
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2234.....	26, 27, 28, 29
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:1356.....	8
La. Rev. Stat. § 5604.....	28
La. Rev. Stat. § 5605.....	28
La. Rev. Stat. § 5606.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 142	19
Uniform Rules, Courts of Appeal, Rule 1-3	10
